• Subsequent adjustment for US holding items mainly includes Bermuda captives and non-regulated entities
Sensitivities for the US RBC ratio and the Scottish Equitable (SE) plc Solvency UK ratio can be found on the next page;
for sensitivities of a.s.r.’s capital position, please refer to the publication of a.s.r.

22

Key capital sensitivities and assumptions

Capital sensitivities1
(1H 2025 , in percentage points)

1. The US sensitivities reflect inadmissibility restrictions for deferred tax assets (DTA). The DTAs remain recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs was inadmissible at the end of the reporting period.
   The scenarios reflect single shock sensitivities of the respective ratios without taking intra-period volatility above a certain level or cross-effects from other market movements into account
2. Defaults equivalent to five times the long-term average over 12 months period, of which one fifth is reflected in operating capital generation and the remainder in this scenario; equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario
3. Downgrade of 10% of the US general account by one big rating letter, equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario22

Scenario SE plc
Solvency UK

US solvency
equivalent US RBC

Equity markets +25% -3% -24% -41%
Equity markets +10% -2% -4% -6%
Equity markets -10% +2% -4% -8%

Equity markets -25% +7% -15% -27%
Interest rates +50 bps +1% +2% +2%
Interest rates -50 bps -1% 0% +1%

Government spreads +50 bps -1% n/a n/a
Government spreads -50 bps +1% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads +50 bps -1% -1% -2%
Non-government credit spreads -50 bps +1% 0% +1%
US credit defaults2 ~5x long-term average n/a -19% -29%

US credit migration on 10% of assets3 1 big letter downgrade n/a -4% -9%

UK US
Exchange rate against euro 0.88 1.10
Annual gross equity market return (price appreciation + dividends) +6% +8%

10-year government bond yields Grade to 2.5% in 10 years Grade to 3% in 10 years

Economic
assumptions
for the 2023 – 2025
targets

The sensitivities for
the US ratios include
the benefit of hedging
the equity exposure of
25% of the VA base
contracts on a pro-
forma basis.  Note that
the VA base fee hedge
was introduced mid-
August 2025, while the
pro-forma sensitivities
assume the impact for
a full quarter

23

Key IFRS sensitivities

IFRS sensitivities
(Balances per June 30, 2025)

23

Scenario

CSM (pre-tax) Shareholders’ equity

Americas
(in USD million)

UK
(in GBP million)

Americas
(in USD million)

UK
(in GBP million)

Balance at end of period 7,051 1,373 4,492 1,186

Equity markets +25% 345 362 256 (36)

Equity markets +10% 139 146 101 (14)

Equity markets -10% (149) (146) (104) 13

Equity markets -25% (390) (365) (306) 33

Interest rates +100 bps 89 (14) (289) (9)

Interest rates -100 bps (84) 11 (67) 12

Note:

The sensitivities for the US ratios include the benefit of hedging the equity exposure of 25% of the VA base contracts on a pro-forma basis.
Note that the VA base fee hedge was introduced mid-August 2025, while the pro-forma sensitivities above assume the impact for a full quarter

24

Investing in Aegon

24

Aegon’s ordinary shares

Ticker symbol AGN NA

ISIN BMG0112X1056

Trading Platform Euronext Amsterdam

Country Netherlands

Ticker symbol AEG US

NYRS ISIN US0076CA1045

Trading Platform NYSE

Country USA

NYRS Transfer Agent Citibank, N.A.

Broker contacts at Citibank:

Telephone: New York: +1 212 723 5435